

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF  
THE ASSOCIATED PRESS; CABLE NEWS  
NETWORK, INC.; THE NEW YORK TIMES  
CO.; POLITICO LLC; AND WP CO., LLC, d/b/a  
THE WASHINGTON POST FOR ACCESS TO  
CERTAIN SEALED WARRANT MATERIALS**

**Case No.**

**MOTION FOR PUBLIC ACCESS TO CERTAIN SEALED WARRANT MATERIALS**

The Associated Press (“AP”), Cable News Network, Inc. (“CNN”), The New York Times Company (“The Times”), POLITICO LLC (“Politico”) and WP Co., LLC, d/b/a/ the Washington Post (the “Post”) (collectively, the “Media Coalition”), by and through their undersigned attorneys, respectfully move this Court pursuant to Local Criminal Rule 57.6 for an order unsealing certain warrant materials pertaining to the prosecution of Michael D. Cohen, the former personal attorney for President Donald Trump. Specifically, and as described more fully in the accompanying Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of this Motion, the Media Coalition seeks access to the warrants, applications, supporting affidavits, and returns relating to all search or seizure warrants issued in this district pertaining to the Cohen prosecution (the “Warrant Materials”).

**Factual and Procedural Background:**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

I. The Prosecution of Michael Cohen..... 2

II. The Records Sought By The Media Coalition..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE PUBLIC’S FIRST AMENDMENT AND COMMON LAW RIGHTS  
OF ACCESS ATTACH TO THE WARRANT MATERIALS AND  
CANNOT BE OVERCOME HERE..... 4

A. The First Amendment Provides A Right Of Access To Warrant  
Materials ..... 6

B. The Common-Law Right Of Access Also Applies To Warrant  
Materials ..... 8

C. No Compelling Interest Justifies The Continued Blanket Sealing Of  
The Warrant Materials ..... 8

D. The Public’s Interest In Disclosure Outweighs Any Need For Secrecy  
Of The Warrant Materials ..... 12

II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ALLOW INDEFINITE SEALING  
PREMISED ON THE EXISTENCE OF AN ONGOING INVESTIGATION ..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>*In re Application of N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 83, 88 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>*In re Application of WP Co.</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>*In re Application of WP Co.</i> , No. 16-mc-351 (BAH), 2016 WL 1604976 (D.D.C. Apr. 1, 2016) .....	5, 6, 11
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982) .....	6, 8
<i>In re McClatchy Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 369 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Metlife, Inc. v. Fin. Stability Oversight Council</i> , 865 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	12, 13
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971) .....	13
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978) .....	8
<i>Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 156 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	14
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	6
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984) .....	8
<i>In re Search Warrant for Secretarial Area Outside Office of Gunn</i> , 855 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	5
<i>In re Search Warrants Issued on May 21, 1987</i> , No. 87-186 (JHG), 1990 WL 113874 (D.D.C. July 26, 1990) .....	5
<i>In re Searches of Semtex Indus. Corp.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 426 (E.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	15



*In re Special Proceedings*,  
 842 F. Supp. 2d 232 (D.D.C. 2012) .....11, 12

*United States v. Bus. of Custer Battlefield Museum & Store (Custer Battlefield)*,  
 658 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2011) .....4, 5, 8

\**United States v. Cohen*,  
 --- F.Supp.3d ---, 2019 WL 472577 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2019) ..... *passim*

\**United States v. Hubbard*,  
 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....12

*United States v. Loughner*,  
 769 F. Supp. 2d 1188 (D. Ariz. 2011) .....10, 11, 12, 15

*United States v. Moten*,  
 582 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1978).....14

*United States v. Sealed Search Warrants*,  
 868 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2017) .....5, 7

*United States v. Strevell*,  
 No. 05-CR-477(GLS), 2009 WL 577910 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2009) .....15

*Virginia Dep’t of State Police v. Wash. Post*,  
 386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004) .....9, 10, 12

*Wash. Post v. Robinson*,  
 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....10, 12

**Statutes & Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(i).....4, 5
